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Schedule of Charges 15t Jan to 30th June, 2022
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Rate of Charge

FLD (YES/NO)

Changes

Khushhall Qirza {Group Lending)

Service Chares (Both EMI and Bullet Loan) 34% APR YES
Khushhall Asaan Qarza (Group Lending)
Service Chajges (Monthly mark-up payments and Principal at Maturity) 28% APR NO
Khushhall Qurza Plus (Individual Lending)
Service Charjes 34% APR YES
Khushhall Livestock Loan (Individual Lending)
Service Charjes 34% APR YES
Sarsabz Karcbar (VCF)
Service Charjes {For all existing VCFs except Honda Atlas/United Auta Industries) 25% APR NO
Service Charjes for VCF with Honda Atlas/United Auto Industries 18% APR NO
Khushhall Pesbaan Loan (Against Salary/Pension]
Service Charjes (Pension A/C opened & operated at KMBL) 28% APR YES
Service Charges (Pension A/C opened & operated outside KMBL's channel 32% APR YES
Service Charges (Salary A/C opened & operated at KMBL) 28% APR NO
Service Charges {Sala 'C opened & operated outside KMBL's channel 32% APR NO
Khushhali Easy Cash (RF Facility) NO
Service Charges 25% APR NO
Loan/Facility Processing Fee Rs. 1500 YES NO
lnnnual Renewal Q‘afu Not Applicable NO
Early Facility Settlement/Closure Charges Not Applicable NO
Khushhall Cash Sahulat ((ndividual Lending
Service Charges for loans upto Rs. 150,000 - (Against Gold) 26% APR YES
Service Charges - Loan (against National Savings Certificates, KMBL Term Deposit Certificates) 18% APR YES
Service Charges - Loan (against Agricultural Passhook) 27% APR NO
Cash Sahulat Plus (Micro-Enterprise Lending)
Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 150,001 up to 500,000 (against Gold) 26% APR YES
Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 150,001 up to 500,000 (against 18% APR YES
National Savings Certificates, KMBL Term Deposit Certificates)
Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs, 150,001 up to 500,000 (against 26% APR NO
Agricultural Passbook]
Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 500,001 up to 1000,000 (against Gold) 25% APR YES
Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 500,001 up to 1,000,000 (against 18% APR YES
National Savirgs Certificates, KMBL Term Deposit Certificates)
Service Charges - For loans equal or to greater than Rs. 500,001 up to 1,000,000 (against 25% APR NO
Agricultural Passbook)
Early Loan Settlement Charges {for all individual loans within the General Loan category & Rs. 1000 YES NO
Khushhali Cash Sahulat Plus if loan settlement is made 30 days before due date)
Monthly Late Payment Penalty Charges (in case of Khushhali Easy Cash [RF] late payment Rs. 100 YES NO
penalty will be applicable if the monthly payment is delayed by more than 10 days after the
due date)
Khushhali Sarmaya (Micro-Enterprise Lendin,
Service Charges-For Loans up to Rs 300,000 33% APR NO
Service Charges- For Loans equal to or greater than Rs 300,001 up to Rs.500,000 32% APR NO
Service Charges -For Loans equal to or greater than Rs 500,001 up to Rs.1000,000 30% APR NO
h Karobar-SME Banking
Khushhali Karobari Term and Running Finance
Service Charges (Secured] 18% APR YES
Service Charges (Semi- Secured) 22% APR YES
Service Charges (Clean Lending) 26% APR YES
Khushhali Karobari Aghaz
Service Charges (Secured) 18% APR
Processing Fee for Karobari Term/Running Finance & Karobari Aghaz
Processing Fees for Loans upto Rs 1 million Rs 6,000 YES NO
Processing Fees for Loans between >Rs 1 million to <= 2 million Rs 8,000 YES NO
Processing Fees for Loans > Rs. 2 million Rs 10,000 YES NO
Karobari Term & Running finance & Karobari Aghaz late payment penalty charge {Applicable
: 500 YES NO
Service Charges - For [oans up to Rs. 250,000 28% APR NO
Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 250,001 up to Rs. 500,000 26% APR YES
Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 500,001 up to Rs. 1,000,000 24% APR YES
Khushhali Apna Makaan Loan (Government Low Cost Housing Scheme) NO
Service Charges for first 5 years 5% APR NO
7% APR NO
KIBOR+7% APR NO
Processing Fee 0.5% or PKR 3,000 whichever is higher YES NO
lEaﬂf Payment fee Not Applicable NO
Renewal of Loan Not Allowed NO
Credit Insurance Premium Not applicable YES
Khushhali Agri Plus
Service Charges - For loans for equipment & allied irrigational tools equal to or greater than 28% APR YES
Rs. 50,000 up to Rs. 500,000
Service Charges - For loans for equipment & allied irrigational tools equal to or greater than 26% APR YES
Rs. 500,001 up to Rs. 1,000,000
24% APR YES

Service Charges - For loans for new & used tractors equal to or greater than Rs. 50,000 up to
hks. 500,000




Service Charges - For loans for new & used tractors equal to or greater than Rs. 500,001 up to 22% APR YES
Rs. 1,000,000
Early Loan Settlement Charges (for all individual loans in General Loan category If the loan Rs. 1000 YES NO
settlement is made 30 days before due date)
Monthly Late Payment Penalty Charges (in case of Khushhali Easy Cash [RF] late payment Rs. 100 YES NO
penalty will be applicable if the monthly payment is delayed more than 10 days after the due
dste)
Charges for Replacement of Loan Collateral Rs. 2,000 YES NO
Charges for Replacement of Ownership of Loan Collateral Rs. 4,000 YES NO
Cliipied Tui Elisnge b Loais Yo B Yo . 2,900 VES MO
Charges for Restructuring of Loans Rs. 4,000 YES NO
Early Loan Settlement Charges for MSME, Housing, Khushhali Cash Sahulat Plus and loans > Rs.2,000 YES NO
500,000 (if the loan is fully settled 30 days before due date)
Loan Processing Fee (except for Khushhali Easy Cash, Karobari Term/Running Finance,
Khushhall Karobari Aghaz & Khushhali Apna Makaan)
Loans up to Rs. 30,000 Rs. 1,600 YES NO
Loans Rs. 30,001 - 50,000 Rs. 2,000 YES YES
Loans Rs. 50,001 - 100,000 Rs. 2,300 YES YES
Loans Rs. 100,001 - Rs. 150,000 Rs. 2,600 YES YES
Loan Rs. 150,001 - Rs. 300,000 Rs. 3,200 YES YES
Loan Rs. 300,001 - Rs. 500,000 Rs. 4,600 YES YES
Loan ks, 500,001 - Rs. 1,000,000 Rs. 8,000 ui 1% of Uie appivved luain value (whidieve: Is Liglei) YLS NO
Loans Rs. 1,000,001 - Rs. 3,000,000 Rs 10,000 or 0.5% of the approved loan value (whichever is higher) YES YES
Loan Roll Mvar Charges (for ralacted pradirte) As par ahnwa lnan prarassing applicahla slahs YFS NOY
Loan Processing fee VCF with Honda Atlas only Rs. 1,500 YES NO
Rs. 500 to Rs 2000 Subject to Value of Gold, City and availability of NO
Gold Valuation Charges (To be paid to the goldsmith directly by the customer) quality Goldsmith.”
Legal Opinion Letter Fee (To be paid to the lawyer directly by the customer) Rs 2,000 to 2,500 YES
Perfection Certifcate (To be paid to the lawyer directly by the customer) Rs 3,000 YES
Service charges for Fard Issuance from customer (Free as per GoPB notified rates) Rs. 500 (All Government taxes applicable) YES
Service charges for the entry of lien for Arr-Rehan from along with other Rs. 1000 (All Government taxes applicable) YES
applicable taxes and charges at actual as per challan
Tagging Charges for Animals (applicable for SBP's LISB Scheme only) Nil NO
Crop Insurance Charges (five major crops as per SBP's CLIS guidelines) Nil NO
e=CID/MF-CID Repoit Veillication Chsiges Hil HNO
Service Fee for enhanced principal on gold backed loans NO
Enhancement upto Rs. 30,000 Rs. 500 YES NO
Enhancement more than Rs. 30,000 Rs. 1000 YES NO
BlANLI BAIIRE
Account Opening Charges Nil NO
Charges for CNIC Verification from NADRA Nil NO
Account Closing Charges (nil for Asaan, Mehfooz, Sahulat & Muhafiz Accounts) Rs. 100 YES YES
Cheque Book Issuance
5 leaves Rs. 10 per leaf YES NO
10 leaves Rs. 9 per leaf YES NO
25 leaves & above Rs. 6 per leaf YES NO
Issuance of Counter Cheque
For Barrowers Only | Rs.200 per instrument YES NO
Charges for OTC via Biometric
For Borrowers and Non-borrowers | Rs.150 per withdrawal YES NO
Charges for 1-LINK OTC (utility bills, FBR payments, etc.) | Free NO NO
Stop Payment Charges
Cheque/Banker’s Cheque Rs. 100 per instrument YES NO
Cheque Book/Series Rs. 250 per instruction YES NO
Fall-below Fee (for not i manthly mini balance) Rs. 40 per month YES NO
Clearing Charges (inward & outward clearing) Free NA NO
Outward Clearing (same day) Rs.300 per instrument YES NO
Outward Bill for Collection (OBC) Charges Rs. 100 per instrument or other bank charges (whichever is higher) YES NO
Chegue Return Charges (applicable in case of insufficient funds only)
Local Outward Clearing Rs.100 per ii YES NO
Inward Clearing Rs.250 per i YES NO
oTC Nil NO NO
UBL Hs.300 per instrument YES NO
Issuance of Banker's Cheque*
Through Account | Rs.200 per instrument YES NO
Against Cash - Instrument up to Rs. 100,000 Rs.250 per instrument YES NO
*Issuance for payment of educational fee/dues in favor of educational institutions, HEC/Board, etc. will be 0.50% of fee/dues or Rs. 25 per instrument (whichever is YES NO
less).
Issuance of Call Deposit Receipt (CDR) Rs. 200 per instrument YES NG
Call Deposit C: llation Charges Rs. 100 per instrums YES NO
C; 1l of Payment Order/Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque Rs. 100 per il YES NO
I » of i Pay Order/| Draft/Banker's Cheque R 100 per instrument YFS NO
of Demand Draft/Pay Order/Banker's Cheque Rs. 100 per instrument YES NO




Online Barking Charges
Online Tramsactions (at remote branch) up to Rs. 25,000 (includes cash withdrawals and A/C to, Free NO NO
AJC transfers)
Online Cash Withdrawal (over Rs. 25,000) 0.05% of the transaction amount or Rs. 50 (whichever Is higher) Yis NO
Online Cash Deposit Free N.U
KMBL A/C to A/C fund transfer {over Rs. 25,000) OTC 0.025% of the of the transaction amaunt or Rs. 25 (whichever Is YES NO
higher
Khushhall ATM Debit Card (PAYPAK)
Silver Card ) S
Issuance Fee (Nil for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 250 per card YES NO
Issuance Fee for Supplementary Card Rs. 250 per card YES NO
Annual Fee (Nil for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 200 per card YES NO
Replacement Fee Rs. 200 per card YES NO
Gold Card
Issuance Fee(Nil for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 300 per card YES NO
Issuance Fet for Supplementary Card Rs. 300 per card YES NO
Annual Fee{Nil for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 250 per card YES NO
Replacement Fee Rs. 250 per card YES NO
Charges for Balance Inquiry at KMBL ATM Free NA NO
Charges for Balance Inquiry at 1-Link ATM Rs. 2.5 YES NO
Ciurp.-s for Balance Inquiry at MNET ATM Rs. 2.5 YFS NO
Charges for Cash Withdrawal at KMBL ATM Free MNA NO
Charges for Cash Withdrawal at 1-Link/MNET ATM Rs. 18.75 NO NO
Biometric ATM NADRA Verification Charges Rs. 15 YES MNO
Charges for Internal Fund Transfer (KMBL to KMBL) at ATM Free NA NO
ol AeALlt F it Ui AL a8 WILIUISWd & BEIBACE IRQUIRY (oH-net] Rs. 2.5 {Including Fen) YES YES
Up to aggregate sending limit of PKR 25,000 per Transaction per NA YES
account : Free
Charges for Interbank Funds Transfer (IBFT) at ATM
For Transactions above PKR 25,000 is : 0.1% of amount excess of
PKR.25,000 or PKR 200 (whichever is lower)
Charges for Internal Fund Transfer (KMBL to KMBL) via Call Center Free NA NO
Up to aggregate sending limit of PKR 25,000 per Transaction per NA YES
account : Free
Charges for Interbank Funds Transfer (IBFT) via Call Center
For Transactions above PKR 25,000 is : 0.1% of amount excess of
PKR.25,000 or PKR 200 (whichever is lower)
Charges for Utility Bills Payment at ATM Rs. 5 (per bill) NA NO
linternet & Mobile Banking
Registration Fee Free NA NO
Annual iption Fee Free NA NO
Charges for Internal Fund Transfer (KMBL to KMBL) Free NA NO
Up to aggregate sending limit of PKR 25,000 per Transaction per NA YES
account : Free
Charges for Interbank Funds Transfer (IBFT)
For Iransactions above PRK 25,000 is : U.1% ot amount excess of
PKR.25,000 or PKR 200 (whichever s lawer)
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Cashin (Offline BatchMode) by 3 S e, rvs e 2
|Charges for Cash Deposit at OMNI Agents 1.30% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NO
Charges for Cash Deposit at Jazz Cash Agents 1.20% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount YES - on KB Incame NO
Charges for Cash Deposit at PayMax Agents 1.10% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NO - on reimbursement NO
Charges for Cash Deposit at Easy Paisa Agents 1.30 % (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NO
Loan Disbursement of Service Centres through Agents (Branchless Channel) R R IS TR SRR RS S
0.90% (inclusive of FED) of disbursement amaunt (charges will be YES - on KB Income
Loans up to Rs. 50,000 : L,me by the Bank) ARG NO - on reimbursement | Ho
Cash In - Real time (Online Mode} s ¥ * =l Ry g e ST e
Cash In at Omni Agents Slab wise** NO
Cash In at Jazz Cash Agents 1.50% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount YES - on KB Income NO
Cash In at Easy Paisa Agents 1.50% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NO - on reimbursement NOQ
Cash In at PayMax Agents Slab wise*** NO
Cash Out - Real time (Online Mode] ity ¥ A e 2 ey Bl D S R T T = : ¥
Cash Qut at Omni Agents Slab wise**** NO
Cash Out at Jazz Cash Agents 2% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount YES - on KB Income NO
Cash Out at Easy Paisa Agents. 2% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NO - on reimbursement NO
Cash Out at PayMax Agents NO
Cash In Charges (| fFED) RN T T 2 : PR T A T e
**Cash In Charges OMNI
Min. and Max. Amount NO
Rs. 100-4,000 Rs. 15 per transaction NO
Rs. 4,001-10,000 1% of the deposit amount (inclusive of taxes) YES - on KB Income NO
Rs. 10,001-25,000 0.90% of the deposit amount (inclusive of taxes) NO - on reimbursement NO
Rs. 25,001-50,000 0.80% of the depasit amount (inclusive of taxes) NO
***Cash In Charges PayMax
Min. and Max. Amount
Rs. 100-2,500 Rs. 25 per transaction NO
Rs. 2,501-4,000 Rs. 45 per transaction VS~ it K o NO
Rs. 4,001-10,000 1.30% of the depasit amount NOS on relk NO
NO

Rs. 10,001-25,000

1.30% of the deposit amount




Rs. 25,001-50,000+

1.30% of the deposit amount l

NO

|
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****Cash out Charges OMNI

Min. and Max. Amount

Cash Withdrawal Transactions

Rs. 100-4,000

Rs. 40 per transaction

Rs. 4,001-10,000

1.70% of the withdrawal amount

Rs. 10,001-25,000

1.30% of the withdrawal amount

1% of the withdrawal amount

YES - on KB Income
NO - on reimbursement

Rs. 25,001-50,000

Cash OutChargesPayMax = .~

Vi

wal Transactions

Sehat Khushhali Flis (aer nalicy)

Min. and Max. Amount Cash
Rs. 100-1,000 Rs. 20 per transaction NO
Rs. 1,000-2,500 Rs. 30 per transaction NO
Rs. 2,501-4,000 Rs. 45 per transaction YES - on KB Income NO
Rs. 4,001-6,000 Rs.SSpertransaction | no. on reimbursement 0
Rs. 6,001-10,000 1.30% of the withdrawal amount NO
Rs. 10,001-25,000 1.30% of the withdrawal amount NO
Rs. 25,001-50,000+ 1.30% of the withdrawal amount NO
Utility Bills Payment
At Counter Through Cash | Free [ NA NO
At Counter Through Account | Free I NA NO
SMS Alerts Subscription (for A/C transactions only)
Monthly Subscription Rs. 50 YES NO
Annual Subscription Rs. 500 YES NO
Charges of Account ID Card Re-issuance Free NA NO
Charges of Duplicate Rs. 35 per statement (inclusive of FED) YES. NO
Charges of Standing Instructions Rs. 150 per instruction YES NO
Rs. 50 per certificate (at parent branch)
Charges of Issuance of Account Balance Certificate/Maintenance Certificate YES NO
Loan Repayment through 181l
For Transaction up to Rs. 10,000 Rs. 20 per transaction (inclusive of FED) YES NO
For Transaction of Rs. 10,000 - Rs. 250,000 Rs. 60 per transaction (i of FED) YES NO
For ion of Rs. Rs. 250,000 - Rs. 1,000,000 Rs. 100 per transaction {inclusive of FED) YES NO
For Transaction greater than Rs. 1,000,000 Rs. 200 per ion (inclusive of FED) YES NO
\w
ed 030 0
0 0 Depo
<3 months 7.00% < 6 months 7.00%
2 3 months 7.25% 2 6 months 7.25%
2 6 months 8.75% 2 12 months 9.00%
212 months 9.50% 218 months 9.50%
E18months 2000 224 months 9.75%
2 24 months 10.50%
*Individual customers only.
*In case of early maturity of Term Deposit by the institutions, minimum saving rate will be applicable.
*Booking or pre-encashment rates (as mentioned above) whichever is less will be applicable for pre-encashment YES
Type of Transaction/Service Rate of Charge FED (YES/NO) Changes
Charges on Dormant Account Nil NO
Collateral Liquidation Charges (for collateral value more than Rs. 100,000) 1% of the Collateral value or 2,000 {whichever is greater) YES NO
Charges for Coll I (auto, agri. ! ete.) 1% of the Collateral value or 5,000 {(whichever is greater) YES NO
Photocopy of:
Phatocopy of Paid Cheque (up to 1 year) Rs. 100 YES NO
Phatocopy of Paid Chegue (greater than 1 and up to 10 years) Rs. 200 YES NO
Mailing charges (| courier, fax) Free NO
Confirmation of Balance to Third Party (Auditor) Free NO
Real Time Gross Settlement®
For Qutflows More than 1 Millien
MT Timing
103 9AM to 2PM Rs. 200 YES NO
103 2PM to 3:30PM Rs. 300 YES NO
103 3:30PM to 4:30PM Rs. 500 YES NO
For Outflows Less than 1 Million
102 9AM to 4:30PM | Rs.25 YES NO
*Minimum transaction amount from RTGS will be Rs. 100,000.
Sehat Khushhali (per policy) Rs. 490, Rs.750, Rs. 990 & Rs. 3000 (as per product) NO NO
| M3 500 and Ry 100N (as par pradict) NA NA

Important Notes:

loan borrowed divided by 365 days x no. of days loan Is outstadning.

All badaral & Frovinclal tanar/enclca dutiac/withhelding tan/aakat, ate. laviad by tha
charges are exempted on cheque book issuance, counter cheque, cheque return charges for Islamabad and AJK.

ora te be tram tha

in additisn ta the eharges as spesitied absve. [ E0/'ravinalal Ealgs Tay

Ioriluiﬂlilty products, interest days basis are ulmi.nled’u; markup méx Investment amount divided i:y 365 days x Invested days. While In case of asset products, Interest days basis are calculated as; markup rate X




Thare are no charges for transaction aleits thiough SMS and emall (where emall 103 are avallable) for all digital transactions Including but not limited to ATM, POS, and Internet bnnklni transactions.

Deposit A b to , of Zakat, Employees of G t/$ I for salary and pansion Including widows/children of d: d I eligible for family
/ funds [grant/Z funds etc. are exempted from the levy of sarvice charges. No charges on of existing 1o Asaan as per $BP's instructions. No subscription charges
for mandatory SMS as per bank's policy. No fall below Fee Is applicable on Asaan Account,

Charges associated with vehicle repossession to be borne by the borrower,

Gold Valuation Charges (To be pald to the goldsmith directly by the customer). Where charges are above 1000, head

pproval will be required.

The Bank management reserves the right to waive any or all charges,
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Group Head Business - Amina Hassan
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Group Head Finance & CFQ - Saleem Akhtar Bhatti ==
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Head of Distribution - Muhammad Aftab Alam Mb /‘4‘”/
Il . /
Head of Products - Arshad Ali




